
I 

... . 	 . 
11 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL I DATE 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE AGREEMENT_JSUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT No.2 ~ SEP 2 6 2011 

TO LEASE NO GS-098- 0 2 14 7 
. 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 6999 Sierra Center Parkway, Reno. Nevada, 89511-2213 

I 

. 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between MT. HOOD, LLC 

whose address is: clo WCM-Asset Manager, 1301 5th Avenue, Suite 3100, Seattle. WA 98101-2632 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. hereinafte1· called the Governrnent 

'WHEREAS, the parties he1eto desire to amend the above Lease 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, 
effective upon execution by the Government and Lessor, as follows: 

To establish beneficial occupancy of the premises on August 5, 2011, to establish the lease term, to amend the first paragraph of the 
lease to describe the completed premises, to establish the annual rent, to establish the tenant improvement allowance to be 
amortized into the rental consideration, to update the Suite Number of the Lessor's address and to update the Lessor's DUNS 
Number to 968199351 

Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, and 17 are deleted in their entirety and the following paragraphs are substituted therefore· 

"1. 	 The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described Premises· 

35,692 rentable square feet (r.s.f.), yielding 31,088 ANSl/BOMA Office Area square feet and related space located on the 1" and 
2'" floor of 6999 Sierra Center Parkway. Reno, Nevada. 89511-2213, together with an attached sally port and thirty-eight (38) 
secured, reserved, and access controlled parking spaces (of wh"rch 14 are covered), as depicted on the attached first generation 
blue-line plan (Exhibit A) (the "Premises") to be used for SUCH PURPOSES AS DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION" 

"2. 	 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning August 5, 2011 and continuing through 
August 4, 2026, subject to termination rights as may be hereinafter set forth." 

"3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annua! rent as follows: 

Months I Shell Rate 
(rsJ per 
year) 

Itemized. 
Security 
Related Shell 
Costs (rs.f 
per year) 

·

Annual Base 
Year Service 
Cost (r.sJ per 
year) 

-

Annual 
Amortized 
T.l.'s (r.s.f per 
year) 

~· 

Annual Total 
Rent (r.s.f 
per year) 

Total 
Monthly 
Rent 

Total Annual 
Rent 

1 - 6 

7 - 120 

$ 0.00 

$18.893670 

$0.00 

$1.051084 

$0.00 

$7.710047 

$0 00 

$3.665199 

$ 0.00 

$31.320000 

$ 0.00 

$93,156.12 

$ 0.00 

$1.117,87346 

121­
180 

$24 689953 $0.00 $7.710047 $0.00 $32.400000 $96,368.40 $1.156,420.80 

The Government shall pay rent monthly, in arrears. Rent for a lesser period will be prorated. Rent shall be abated for the first six 
(6) months of the Lease. The cost for the 38 parking spaces referenced in Paragraph 1 of this SF-2 are included in the Shell Rent. 

Rent checks shall be payable to: 

Mt Hood, LLC. c/o WCM its Asset Manager 

1301 5th Avenue, Suite 3100 


Seattle, WA 98101-2632 


<< Page 1 of 2>> 



---

I 
Page 2 of Supp!emental Lease Agreement No 2 of Lease No GS-098..( 0 2 14 7 

I 

"17. Tenant Improvement Allowance: 
The maximum Tenant Improvement Allowance has been established by Paragraph 3.2 of Solicitation For Offers (SFO) Number 

4NV0102. "Tenant Improvements Included 1n Ofter" to be $1.308.183.00 ($42.083996). The Tenant Improvement Allowance 
shall be amortized over the 10 year firm term of the lease agreement at an interest rate (amortization rate) of 0.0°lo per year. 
The 111aximum Building Specific Security Allowance is $375,775.00 and shall be amortized over the 10 year firm term of the 
lease agreement at an interest rate (amortization rate) of O.Oo/o per year. If the Government requests additional amortization in 
excess of the maximum limit established above ($1,683,958.00). the Lessor shall amortize the overage at a rate of 10°10 per 
annum. 

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect 

«The remainder of this page is left blank intentionally» 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written. 

(Print Name and Official title)· 

TOM 6-ettR.ttr 4;;~1-~ 
(Print Name and Official title) <J I 

ADMINISTRATION, Public Buildings Service l j 
Contractin Officer 

(Official title) 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNV02147-SLA-2-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



