GEMERAL SERVIGES ADMNISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL DATE
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT Mo. 1

TO LEASE NO GS-088- 02147

ADDRESSE OF PREMISES: 6999 Slerra Cantlar Parkway, Renc, Nevada, 38511-2213

THIS AGREEMENT, made and enierad into this daie by:and batween MT. HOGD, LLC
whnse address is:  ofo WCM — Asset Manarer, 1301 57 Avenue, Suita 3100, Seattls, WA 981012632

hereinafler called ihe Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter qalled the Govermnment:
WHEREAS, the patties hereto dasire i amend ihe above Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenanf and agree that the said Lease is amended,
effactive ypon execution by the Government and Lessor, as follows: To provide Notice fo Proseed with construction and 1o revise
the cost of the tenant improvements (Tis), the Tenant Improvement Allowance and the Lump Sum payment as described below in
Paragraphs 27, 28, 29, 30 and 31 which are hereby added.

"27. NOTICE TO PROCEED: As of February 2, 2011, the Lessor is hereby issued Notice to Proceed with the construction of Tenant
improvemeants in the space under lease.”

“28, COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTICON PERIOD: Nolwithstanding provisions 5.12A and 5.12F in
SFO 4NV0102, the parties agree that the work shail commence on February 23, 2041, Paragraph 11 of the Lease is amended to
provide that the Lessor shall have an additional 45 working days to compiete the build out of the entire space. The additional 45
warking days are provided fo accommodate additional scope of work, specifically enclosure of the sallyport and to condust
coniractor idantity verification as required by the Government.

The Lessor shall have 125 working days from February 23, 2011 1o complete the buiidout of the entire space. All items specified
in Lease Agreement as delineated on the Government Approved Design Intent Drawings shall be provided by the Lessor. The
Government agrees that the Lessor may request additional time In the event of delays which are outside of the Lessor's
reasonable confrol. The esfimated completion date is August 18, 2011

"28, TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT: Paragraph 17 of the Leass is revised to reflect the changes in the tolal cost
of the Tenant Improvements and the changes in the allowances as foliows: The cost for the Tenant improvements (TI's") and
lump sum items are modified based upon the Government's aceeptanae of the Tenant improvement Price in the amount of
$3,822,708. Pursuant lo the Lease, the breakdown of Tenant Improvements and Allowances sstablished .at this time, and
obligated at this time are as follows: The iotal Tenant Improvement cest {“Total Tenant lmprovement”) is estzblished as
$3,822,709 {outlined in Exhibit B and Exhibil ©) and is comprised of the following: $3,700,051 ("Base Items") detalled in Exhibit C
plus $122 658 ("Scope Increases’) detailed in Exhibit B, The tenant improvemenis in the amount of $3,822,709 are bersby
ordered per this supplemental lease agreement, In accordance with SEFCG Section 3.3, Tenant Improvements Rental Adjustiment
{AUG 2008), the Government shali make a lump sum payment for the tenant improvement ovarage in the amount of $2,183,751
{Tenant improvement Price $3,822,709 less Maximum tenant lmprovement Allowance $1,683,958). The lump sum payment
shall be made upon completion and acceptance of the improvements.  The Maximum Tenant Improvement Allowance of
$1,683,858 consists of a Tenant 'mprovement Allowance of $1,308,183 and Building Specific Security Cost Allowance of
$375,775, to be amortized into the rent at a rata of 0% over the 10 year firm term of the leasa. The Government will provide a
fumg sum payment of $2,138,751.00 o the Lessor upon substantial completion and acceptance of the space. Any changes te or
additional items added o the current scops shown on the construction plans daled Janyary 26, 2011 must be incorporated by
way of & subsequent SLA and/or formally approved by the Coniracting Officer via wiitten correspondence.”

30, SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for G3-098-02417 is based on Design intent Drawings (DID} approved by the
Government dated July 18, 2010. In accordance with Section 5.12.C and 5,120 of SFQ ANVO10Z, the Landlord prepared the
warkingfconstruction drawings (GSA Tenant Improvement Package dated 1/26M1 and GSA Vanilia Shelt and Site Package
dated 1/268/11). The Govemnment has completed its raview of the working/censtiuction drawings for conformance with the DID
and the Governiment did not request any changes in those drawings and has given the Nofice to Procesd in accordance with
those waorking/canstruction drawings.  Not withstanding the Govermnment's review of the working/construction drawings, the
Lessor shall remain solely respongible and liable for the tschnical accuracy of the working/eonstrustion drawings in meeting afl
requirgmenis and provisions of the lease and the Government apgroved design intent drawings.”




Page Z of Supplemeantal Lease Agreemant No. 1 of Lease No, GS-638-02 147

"31. COST INCREASES: Any changes ta the cantracl which may resuif in a cost increase shall be submitted as & change order.
Said changes shall be incorparated by way of a subsequent SLA and/or formally approved by the Confracting Oflicer via written
correspondance.”

INWITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have hereunto subsecribed their names as of the date first above
written.

LESSOR: MTHCOOD,LLC &y: OE MT, Hood Lic By - Wt kst Gy Bowoech Toc)
7 ! e \‘-‘a.b.hﬁ{' o gos 7 T Wflam,a:’?“*'{ Aspet,

?ﬂ+m S-ﬁ‘,\"ﬂﬁ"f E::E"W;t)-" V~6:€. ?‘:ﬁv\i»ﬂ'@‘:r
{Print Name and Officiai lifie)

BY

Wansy maxwere. , DRAW Q0m vy sTRATIR,

{Print Mame and Official title)

ADMINISTRATION, Public Buildings Servies

Contracting Cfficer
(Orficiat tile)

GSADC 681176 GSA FORM 276 JUL &Y







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNV02147-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



