
I 

STANDARD FOHil'l 2 
U.S. GOVERNMENTFEBRUARY 1965 EDJTJO)\' 

OENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTR./\ Tl ON LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY FPR (41CFR) lDl6 601 

LEASE No. GS-098-Q 214 7 

THIS LEASE, 111ade and entered into tl1is date between fVlt. }Jood, LLC, 

whose address is: 	 c/o \VCM -Asset l\1anager, 1301 Su' Avenue. Suite 1500 
Seattle. \VA 98101-2632 

and \\'hose interest in the propeHy hereinafter described is that of 0\\-'1'1ER. hereinat1er called the LESSOR. and lhe lJNlTED STATES OF 
AJ\1ERJCA, hereinafter called the CiOVERNJ\1ENT: 

\VJTNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter n1cn1ioned. covenant and agree as follows: 

!. 	The Lessor hereby leases lo the Governrnent the following described pren1ises 
35,692 rentable square feet (r.s.f.), yielding 31.088 ANSl/BOJVlA Office Arca square feet and related space located on tl1e 1'1 and 2~J floor of 
6999 Sierra Center Park\\'8)\ Reno, Nevada, 89511-22 l 3, togethet with thiny-eight (38) secured. reserved. access controlled parking spaces (of 
which 14 are covered), as depicted on the attached First generation blue-line plan (Exhibit 1\) c·1he "Pren1ises") to be used for SUCH 
PURPOSES AS DETERMINloD BY THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION. 

2. 	 TO I-IAVE AND TO HOLD the Pren1ises with their appu11enances for the term beginning on the day the space is accepted by the Governn1ent 
as complete and ready for occupancy through the follo\ving fifteen ( 15) years, ten (10) years firm term in accordance \vith the Paragraph 
entitled "Inspection of Pre1nises" herein, subject to termination rights as may be hereinafter set fo11h. 

-'· The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent as follo1vs 

Total Annual Shell Rate Ite1nized, i Annual Base I Annual Annual Total I TotalI Months 
(r.s.f. per Security Related RentRent (r.s.f. I Monthly RentYear Service I Ainortizecli 
year) ! Shell Costs Cost (r.s.f. per T.l. 's (r.s.f per per year) 

(r.s.f. per year) year) year) I 
1- 6 $ 	0.00 $0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00S0.00 $0.00 $ 0.00 
7 - 120 $18.714538 $7.710047 $3.66520I $93,156. I 2 $1,Il7,873.44$1.230214 $31.320000 
I21-180 $24.689953 $1,156,420.80$0.00 $7.710047 $0.00 $32.400000 $96,368.40 

The Governn1ent shall pay rent montl1ly, in arrears. Rent for a lesser period will be prorated. Rent shall be abated for the first six (6) months 
of the Lease. The cost for the 38 parking spaces referenced in Paragraph l of this SF-2 are included in the Shell Rent. 

Rent checks shall be payable to: 

?vlt. Hood, LLC, clo WCM its Asset Manager 

1301 5th A venue, Suite 1500 


Seattle, WA 98101-2632 


4. 	 The Govern1nent may ten11inate this lease, in \Vhole or in part, at any tii11e on or after the end of the ten (10) year firm term by giving at least 
ninety (90) days prior notice in '~1riting to the Lessor. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. Said notice shall be 
computed con1111encing \Vi th the day after the date of mailing. 

5. 	 PARAGRAPH 5 IS INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 

EXCEPTION TO SF2 APPROVED GSA/RIMS 12089 



6. The Lessor shal i furnish to the Governn1ent as part of the rental consideration. the following: 

A. 	 The thirty-eight (38) parking spaces described in Paragraph 1 and parking spaces required by local code 

B. 	 All labor. materials, equip1nent, design. professional fees. permit fees, inspection fees. utilities. construction drawings (including, witllout 
limitation, plans and specifications), construction costs and services cmd all other similar costs and expenses a.ssociated with making the 
space, common areas, and related facilities ready for occupancy in accordance witl1 the requirements of this lease and the Goven1ment's 
fins! construction dravvings. Rent is subject to adjust!Tient in 8CCOTdance with Parsgraph 3.3, ·'Tenant Jn1provement Rentai Acljustmenf' of 
rhe SFO. All costs associaled with services, utilities, maintenance, repair, replacement inspections, improvements and 01her requirernerns 
as required by the Solicitation F01- Offers }.lo_ c\NVO l 02 and its attachn1ents 

C. 	 Adequate sp3ce for telecon1111Lmicntions antenn8e in accordance with Parngraph entttled. "Telecon1rnunications: Local E>:change Access." 
of the Solicitatio11 for Offers 

7 The following are 2ttached and 1nade a pan hereof: 

All terms, conditions, and obligmions of the Lessor and lhe Governn1ent as se1 fonh in The follov.iing 

a) 	 The Solicitation For Offers Nun1ber 4N\!0102 (55 pages); 

b) Space Request Package, pages 1~3. dated 6/22/09: 

c) 	 , pages 1-17, dated June 4, 2009: 

d) 	 ., Security Standards For Leased Space, pages 1-17. dmed 9/29/04: 

e) 	 -, Space Planning & Facilities Managen1enL pages J 7, dated January J, 2009: 

f) 	 GSA Form 35 l7B - dated November, 2005 (33 pages); 

g) 	 GSAForm3518 -datedJanuary,2007 (7pages): 

h) 	 Sheet nun1bers 1 - 2 containing Paragraphs 9 - 26 Attached To and Forming A Part of Lease No. GS-09B- O214 7 
i) 	 Exl1ibit A - Premises (3 pages)~ 

8. 	 The fo]]o,ving changes were made in this lease prior to its executioll" 

Paragraph S of this STANTIARD FORJ\12 was deleted in its entirety. Paragraphs 91hrough 26 have been added. 

LESSOR MT HOOD, LLC 

By 	 OE MT. HOOD, LLC, 

a Washington limited liability company 


By Washington Capital Management Inc .. 
a Washington corporation, 
Its Manager 

By 

I J 0 / S "'/vh:· $1.,/~ I 5?YD __~af{_{f (__{)Cc 
(Add•ess) Q f 

CES ADi\1INlSTRATlON, Public Buildings Service: 



13 

SHEET NUMBER 1 ATTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF LEASE NO. GS-098-10214 7 


9. 	 Paragraph Number 9 Is intentionally omitted 

10. 	 Paragraph Number 1 O is intentionally omitted 

11. 	 The Lessor shall have eighty (80) working days from the receipt of the Government's Notice to Pr·oceed to complete the build-out of the entire 
space. All items specified in Lease Agreement and as delineated on the Government Approved Design Intent Drawings shall be provided by the 
Lessor. 

12. 	 TAX ADJUSTMENr Pursuant to Paragraph 4.2, "Tax Adjustment," for purposes of tax escalation, the Government occupies 35,692/ 35,692 
rentable square feet (100.0 °/o). 

OPERATING Cosr: Pursuant to Paragraph 4.3 of Solicitation For Offers (SFO) Number 4NV0102. "Operating Costs'·, the base rate for purposes 
of operating cost escalation is established at S 7.710047 per rentabte square foot per annurn. 

i4. 	 ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT PREMISES: Pu1·suant to Paragraph 4.4 of Solicitat1on For Offers (SFO) Number 4NV0102, '•Adjustment for Vacant 
Premises", in the event of the Governn1ent vacating, in whole, prior to lease expi1·ation. the rental will be reduced by $4.60 per rentable square 
foot per annum for operating expenses, or in part the rental will be reduced by $1.50 per rentable square foot per annum. The Adjustment for 
Vacant Premises rate shall be escalated annually based upon Paragraph 4.3, "Operating Costs." 

15. 	 OVERTIME USAGE: Pursuant to Paragraph 4.6 of Solicitation For Offers (SFO) Number 4NV0102, "Overtime Usage", upon request by the GSA 
Field Office Manager, the Lessor shall provide heating, ventilation, and air-conditioning (HVAC) at any time beyond normal service hours (7:00 
a.m. ~ 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, and except Federal Holidays, at an hourly rate of S75.00 per hour per floor, or $50.00 per hour per 
zone of approximately one~half floor. The maximum hourly rate is $150.00 per hour to provide HVAC for the entire building. These rates shall 
apply for the entire lease term. The Lessor will not charge the Government if Lessor otherwise provides these services to other building tenants 
during the Government's overtime hours. 

16. 	 24 HOURS RooMsfCOMPUTER ROOMS: The charges for heating and cooling of these areas shall be provided based upon the actual costs from the 
meter reading after "Normal Hours " Lessor shall bill GSA quarterly detailing evidence of actual cost. As part of the tenant improvement cost, 
the Lessor shall purchase and install an independent HVAC unit serving room(s) requiring 24 hour HVAC. As part of the lessor's shell cost, 
Lessor shall purchase and install a meter within the common electrical room within the building to measure the consumption of electricity 
associated with the room(s) requiring 24 hour HVAC 

17. 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE: The maximum Tenant Improvement Allowance has been established by Paragraph 3.2 of Solicitation For 
Offers (SFO) Number 4NV0102, "Tenant Improvements Included in Offer" to be $1,308,183.00 ($42.083996). The Tenant Improvement 
Allowance shall be amortized over the 10 year firm term of the lease agreement at an interest rate (amortization rate) of 0.0% per year. The 
maximum Building Specific Security Allowance is $439,088.00 and shall be amortized over the 10 year firm term of the lease agreement at an 
interest rate (amortization rate) of 0.0°/o per year. If the Government requests additional amortization in excess of the maximum limit established 
above ($1,747.271.00), the lessor shall amortize the overage at a rate of 10°/o per annum 

18. BUDGET AND PRICE PROPOSALS/CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE: 

A 	 If lessor is preparing the Design Intent Drawings, then Lessor shall submit to the Government a budget proposal together with the Design 
Intent Drawings in accordance with SFO Paragraph 5.12 (8), "Design Intent Drawings." The budget proposal must be submitted in 
Construction Specification Institute (CSI) Format. 

B. 	 The price proposal required to be provided by Lessor in SFO Paragraph 5.12 (E), "Tenant Improvements Price Proposal," must be based upon 
the results of a competitive proposal process meeting all of the requirements of SFO Paragraph 5.3, B {1) through (9), entitled, "Tenant 
Improvements Pricing Requirements." The Government has the right but not the obligation, to accept cost or pricing data as described in 
GSA Form 3517 in lieu ofa competitive price proposal. 

C. 	 Failure to submit these budget and price proposals referenced above will constitute Lessor delay. In the event that either the budget proposal 
or price proposal exceeds the Tenant Improvement Allowance specified in the Lease, then the construction schedule shall be revised to afford 
the Government sufficient time to review and resolve the difference. 

D. 	 The construction _schedule required in Paragraph 5. 12_ (F), "Construct_i_on of Tenant Improvements," of the SFO shall also include adequate 
time for additional review by the Government of revised design intent drawings and Working Drawings/Construction Drawings. All references 
to "working days" in Paragraph 5. 12, "Construction Schedule and Acceptance of Tenant Improvements" of the SFO shall not include the period 
from December 15 through January 1 of any calendar year. 

E. 	 In addition to the submission requirements specified under Paragraph 5.12, "Construction Schedule and Acceptance of Tenant 
Improvements,", Lessor shall provide to the Government the final total costs of the completed Tenant Improvements in CSI format twenty (20) 
working days prior to "Substantial Completion". The space will not be considered acceptable for inspection until the Government receives the 
final tenant improvement costs 

19. 	 ACCEPTANCE OF SPACE: 

A. 	 The following is added to Paragraph 5. 12 G (1), "Acceptance of Space and Certificate of Occupancy": Subsequent Government inspections 
and notification of the results of such inspections shall be made in accordance with the foregoing procedure. Time frames for subsequent 
inspections will be established by the Government 

B. 	 Any items that have been identified at the acceptance of the space as punchlist items to be completed or corrected and which do not affect 
beneficial occupancy shall be completed by the Lessor within 30 calendar days of acceptance 

Initials ~essor)/~v't) 



SHEET NUMBER 2 ATTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF LEASE NO. GS-098• 0 214 7 

C. 	 Neither the Government's acceptance of the Pren1ises for occupancy or acceptance of related appurtenances, nor the Governmenrs 
occupancy of the Premises, shall be construed as a waiver of any requirement or right of the Government under this lease, or as othervvise 
prejudicing the Government with respect to any such requirement or right, or as an acceptance of any latent defect or condition. 

20. 	 OCCUPANCY REPORTS: 

A. 	 Building Systems: As part of its obligations under SFO, Paragraph 8.2 "Building Systems," of the SFO, the Lessor shall furnish at no cost to 
the Government a required building system report prior to the Government's occupancy of the Premises 

B. 	 Acoustical Requirements: As part of its obligations under SFO, Paragraph 6.8 "Acoustical Requirements" of the SFO. the Lessor shall furnish 
at no cost to the Government a required acoustical report prior to the Government's occupancy of the Premises 

21. 	 UNAUTHORIZED IMPROVEMENTS All questions pertaining to U1is lease agreement shall be referred in wl"iting to the General Services 
Administration Contracting Officer_ This contract is between GSA and the Lessor. GSA assumes no financial responsibility for any cost incurred 
by the Lessor except as provided by the terms of the lease agreement or authorized in writing by the GSA Contracting Officer· If Lessor 
delivers space with improvements not authorized or requested in writing by the GSA Contracting Officer, then Lessor shall not be 
entitled to compensation. 

22. 	 Vl/herever, the words ''Offerer,'' "Lessor" or "successful offeror" appear in this Lease. they shall be deemed to mean "Lessor", wherever the words 
"solicitation", "Solicitation for Offers", or "SFO" appear in this Lease, they shall be deemed to mean ·'this Lease : wherever the words "space 
offered for lease" appear in this Lease, they shall be deemed to mean "Premises. 

23. UNIT COSTS FOR ADJUSTMENT: 

Pursuant to Paragraph 5.2, "Unit Costs for Adjustment", the following negotiated amounts may be used, during the first year of the lease to price 
alterations costing $100,000 or less. Prices include labor, materials and.installation. These prices may be indexed or renegotiated to apply to 
subsequent years of the lease upon mutual agreement of the Lessor and the Government· 

ITEM 

Ceiling High Partitioning 

Floor Duplex Electrical (first floor/ second floor) 

Wall Duplex Electrical 

Floor Fourplex Electrical (first floor/ seccind floor) 

Wall Fourplex Electrical 

Dedicated Electrical Outlet 

Floor Telephone Outlet (first floor/ second floor) 

Wall Telephone Outlet 

Interior Door 

24. 	 WAIVER OF RESTORATION: The Lessor hereby waives, releases and discharges, and forever relinquishes any right lb make a claim against the 
Government for waste, damages. or restoration arising from or related to (a) the Government's normal and customary use of the leased premises 
during the term of the lease (including any extensions thereof), as well as (b) any inllial or subsequent alteration to the leased premises, 
including cabling, or removal thereof. during the term of this lease (including any extensions thereof), where such alterations or removals are 
performed by the Lessor or by the Government with the Lessor's consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Government may, at 
its sole option, abandon property in the leased space following expiration of the Lease, in which case the property will become the property of the 
Lessor a_nd__the Government will be relieved of any liability in connection therewith. 

25. 	 COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT; 
The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of. of the firm term value of this lease. The total amount of the 
commission is The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with this lease transaction. In accordance 
with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph of SFO #4NV0102, the Broker has agreed to forego- of the commission 
that it is entitled to receive in connection with this lease transaction ("Commission Credit"). The Commission Credit is - The Lessor 
agrees to pay the Commission less the Commission Credit to the Broker in accordance with the "Broker Commission and Co.'llmission Credit" 
paragraph in the SFO attached to and forming a part of this lease 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be reduced to fully 
recapture this Commission Credit. As Lessor has provided free rent for the initial six (6) months of the lease term, the reduction in shell rent shall 
commence with the seventh month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

Initials~Lessor)/~ov't) 




SHEET NUMBER 3 ATTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF LEASE NO. GS-098-0214 7 

Seventh Month's Rental Payment $93,156.12 minus prorated Commission Credit of····equals •••• adjusted Seventh Month's 
Rent; 

Eighth Month's Rental Payment $93, 156.12 minus prorated Commission Credit of····equals···· adjusted Eighth Month's Rent; 

Ninth Month's Rental Payment $93, 156. 12 minus prorated Commission Credit of···· equa!s···· adjusted Ninth Month's Rent: 

Tenth Month's Rental Payment $93,156.12 minus proraied Commission Credit of····equals···· adjusted Tenth Month's Rent: 

Eleventh Month's Rental Payment $93, 156.12 minus prorated Commission Credit o •••• equals •••• adjusted Eleventh Month's 
Rent 

26. 	 TENANT IMPROVEMENT fEE SCHEDULE: 

The follovv'ing fee schedule shall be applied to the Tenant Jn1provernent costs paid by the GcJ\lernrnent 

1. General Conditions shall be 5% of the total subcontractor's costs associated with the Tenant Improvements: 
2. General Contractor's fee shall be 4% of the total subcontractor's costs associated with the Tenant Improvements: 
3. Lessor's Project Management fee shall be 2.5% of the total subcontractor's costs associated with the Tenani Improvements: 
4. Architectural Fees owed by the Government shall not exceed $2.00/ABOA-SF. 

\\ 

Jnitials~Lessor)/~v't) 






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNV02147-Lease_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



